



IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT BOMBAY
BENCH AT AURANGABAD

22 CRIMINAL WRIT PETITION NO. 1640 OF 2024

ASGHAR ANWAR KHAN AND ANOTHER
VERSUS
THE STATE OF MAHARASHTRA AND OTHERS

...
Advocate for the Petitioner : Mr. Shaikh Nasimoddin Rafioddin
APP for Respondent/State : Mr. S. A. Gaikwad

...

**CORAM : SMT. VIBHA KANKANWADI AND
ROHIT W. JOSHI, JJ.**

DATED : 24th JANUARY, 2025

PER COURT :-

1. Learned APP seeks accommodation on the ground that he has filed note of appearance for respondent Nos.6 to 8 and now respondent Nos.6 to 8 want to file affidavit in reply.
2. Important point to be noted is that by order dated 4th October 2024, we had directed affidavit in reply, if any, to be filed on behalf of those respondents which should have been before the next date. Affidavit in reply of respondent No.2 has been filed but no prayer was made on behalf of respondent Nos.6 to 8, though it appears that they had caused the appearance.
3. We deprecate such practice, however, as a last chance we grant time to file affidavit in reply, in view of the subject matter in the Writ

Petition.

4. Affidavit in reply, if any should be filed on or before 12.02.2024 and the copy of the same be given to the other side in advance. This period will not be extended on any count.

5. Place the matter for further consideration on 17.02.2025.

[ROHIT W. JOSHI]
JUDGE

[SMT. VIBHA KANKANWADI]
JUDGE

A.G.Narwade