

**IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT BOMBAY
BENCH AT AURANGABAD**

49 CRIMINAL WRIT PETITION NO. 1640 OF 2024

ASGHAR ANWAR KHAN AND ANOTHER
VERSUS
THE STATE OF MAHARASHTRA AND OTHERS

...

Mr. N.R. Shaikh, Advocate for the petitioners.
Mr. S.P. Sonpawale, A.P.P. for respondent Nos.1 to 5.

...

**CORAM : SANDIPKUMAR C. MORE AND
ABASAHEB D. SHINDE, JJ.**

DATED : 23 FEBRUARY 2026.

Per court :

1. Learned A.P.P. submits that Departmental Enquiry against Shri Ganesh Rajendra Patil is going on and as per communication dated 09.02.2026, enquiry report will be submitted immediately to this Court as and when completed.
2. In view of the same, stand over to 16.03.2026.

**(ABASAHEB D. SHINDE)
JUDGE**

**(SANDIPKUMAR C. MORE)
JUDGE**