



**IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT BOMBAY
BENCH AT AURANGABAD**

996 CRIMINAL WRIT PETITION NO. 1640 OF 2024

**ASGHAR ANWAR KHAN AND ANOTHER
VERSUS
THE STATE OF MAHARASHTRA AND OTHERS**

...

Advocate for the Petitioner : Mr. Shaikh Nasimoddin Rafioddin
AGP/APP for Respondent/State : Ms.M.N. Ghanekar

...

**CORAM : SANDIPKUMAR C. MORE AND
ABASAHEB D. SHINDE, JJ.**

DATE : 06.05.2026

PER COURT :

. Heard. Learned APP placed on record the Government Resolution dated 28.04.2025 in respect of giving damages to the relatives of inmates who unfortunately dies in the prison. The learned APP further seeks time to take instructions as to whether the G.R. can be implemented in the present matter. As such, stand over to 10.06.2026.

(ABASAHEB D. SHINDE, J.)

(SANDIPKUMAR C. MORE, J.)